

LISTING ON 24.02.2015
COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 11

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 23615, 23617 & 23618
OF 2007 & 25692 OF 2010 & 11018 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 in SLP Nos. 23615, 23617 & 23618 OF 2007
(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5 in SLP Nos. 23615, 23617 & 23618 OF 2007
(Application for exemption from filing O.T.)

STATE OF M.P. & ORS..

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SHYAMLAL UPADHYAY etc. etc.

RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

SLPs No. 23615, 23617 & 23618 OF 2007

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.11.2007, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Office will check the report as well as the order
annexed to the office report."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent in all the matters through Regd. A.D. post. Mr. G. Venkateshwar Rao, Advocate has put in vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent in all the matters and has also filed counter affidavit and the same is already included in the paper books.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.04.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Seen the Office Report dated 29th March, 2011.
It is a common prayer on behalf of the respective
parties that these special leave petitions be also
tagged with S.L.P. (C) No.15129 of 2007, since they all
rely on the same judgment in C.A. No.1286 of 2010.
Prayer is allowed. Let these matters be tagged
with the above matter, as indicated"**

Service of show cause notice is complete in all the matters.

It is submitted that no further documents have been filed by any of the parties, so far.

SLP No. 25692 OF 2010

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.08.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 1289 of 2010.”**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 04.10.2010 through regd. A. D. post. Mr. Satish Kumar ,Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance on behalf of sole respondent but counter affidavit not filed, so far..

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 08.09.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“The matter falls under the completed category.
Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble
Court, as per rules.”**

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP No 11018 of 2011

The service of show cause notice is complete on the sole respondent but no one has appeared on his behalf.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 23rd day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate
Mr. Satish Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR