

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1286 OF 2010

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

KAILASH CHANDRA MAHAJAN

...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C)NO.23615 OF 2007

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C)NO.23617 OF 2007

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C)NO.23618 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1287 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1288 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1289 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1290 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1291 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1292 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1293 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1294 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1295 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1296 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1297 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1298 OF 2010

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Ramana Venkata Ganti

Date: 2015.02.28

14:30:52 IST

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1299 OF 2010

Reason:

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1300 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1301 OF 2010

2

CIVIL APPEAL NO.9910 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.9911 OF 2010

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C)NO.25692 OF 2010

AND
WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C)NO.11018 OF 2011

O R D E R

1. These appeals are directed against the judgment(s) and order(s) passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh in Writ Appeal No.348 of 2006, dated 22.11.2006, whereby and whereunder the High Court has directed that pay of the respondents be fixed in the scale applicable to the Principals of Higher Secondary Schools and the pensionary benefits be calculated accordingly and has dismissed the appeal of the appellants.

2. Aggrieved by the order so passed by the High Court, the appellants are before us in these appeals.

3. The appellants would contend that the High Court has failed to appreciate that from the very beginning the pay scales of Principal, Higher Secondary School and that of the Principal High School have shown as separate, i.e., Rs.2375-4125 and Rs.2000-3500 respectively and the respondents are entitled to the pay of scale of Rs.2000-3500 of Principal, High School. They would further submit that the State Government modified or corrected the earlier order dated 30.07.1990, wherein a wrong pay scale of Rs.2375-4125 has been mentioned as the pay scale of the Principal, High Secondary School.

4. We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis and have carefully perused the records of the case. We do not see any infirmity in the judgment(s) and order(s) passed by the High Court.

5. Accordingly, the Civil Appeals as well as the Special Leave Petitions are dismissed. No costs.

Ordered accordingly.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 25, 2015

4

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1286/2010

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KAILASH CHANDRA MAHAJAN

Respondent(s)

(interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) No. 23615/2007
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23617/2007
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23618/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1287/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1288/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1289/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1290/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1291/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1292/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1293/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1294/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1295/2010
(With Office Report)

5

C.A. No. 1296/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1297/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1298/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1299/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1300/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1301/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 9910/2010
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 9911/2010
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25692/2010
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11018/2011
(With Interim Relief)

Date : 25/02/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. C. D. Singh,Adv.

 Mr. B. S. Banthia,Adv.

 Mr. Mishra Saurabh,Adv.
 Ms.Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
 Mr.Ankit Kumar Lal, Adv.
 Mr.Kunwar Yuvraj Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satish Kumar,Adv.
 Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao,Adv.

6

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Civil Appeals as well as the Special Leave Petitions
are dismissed with no costs, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)